

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01557-DDD-STV

DARREN PATTERSON CHRISTIAN ACADEMY

Plaintiff,

v.

LISA ROY, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Early Childhood; and

DAWN ODEAN, in her official capacity as Director of Colorado's Universal Preschool Program,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing 10

 A. Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge Section 26.5-4-205(2)(b), which is captured in the “Quality Assurance Provision” of the Agreement..... 10

 B. Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge the “Blanket Provision” (hereafter referred to as “Contractual Provision 18(B)).” 13

 II. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Is Not Ripe. 14

 A. This claim is not fit for judicial resolution because Plaintiff bases its claim on events that have not occurred and may never occur. 14

 B. Withholding judicial consideration of this claim imposes no hardship as Plaintiff does not face a direct and immediate dilemma..... 17

 III. Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023)..... 13

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) 13

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 7, 8, 14, 18

Aetna Life Ins., Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 17

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1969) 8

El Dia, Inc. v. Hernandez Colon, 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 17

Irvine v. I.C. Sys., Inc., 198 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (D. Colo. 2016) 7

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo., 119 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1997) 8

Neiberger v. Hawkins, 208 F.R.D. 301 (D. Colo. 2002)..... 8

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales, 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)... 7, 10, 15, 17

Park Hospitality Association v. Department of the Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 18

Peck v. McCann, 43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 10, 12

Schaffer v. Clinton, 240 F.3d 878 (2001)..... 8

Sierra Club v. Yeutter, 911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 15, 17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 7, 10, 11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 11, 12

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 14

United States v. Bennet, 823 F.3d 1316 (10th Cir. 2016) 17

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III.....8

Statutes

§ 24-4-103(8)(a), C.R.S. (2022)..... 5

§ 26.5-1-102(1)(a), C.R.S. (2022)..... 4

§ 26.5-1-102(1)(f), C.R.S. (2022) 4

§ 26.5-1-105 (1)(a)(III), C.R.S. (2022) 5

§ 26.5-1-106(1)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S. (2022)..... 3

§ 26.5-1-106(1)(c), C.R.S. (2022) 5

§ 26.5-4-202(1)(a)(V), C.R.S. (2022)..... 3

§ 26.5-4-202, C.R.S. (2022) 3

§ 26.5-4-203(14), C.R.S. (2022) 5

§ 26.5-4-204(2), C.R.S. (2022)..... 5

§ 26.5-4-205(1)(a), C.R.S. (2022)..... 4

§ 26.5-4-205(2)(b), C.R.S. (2022)..... 4, 5, 16

§ 26.5-4-205, C.R.S. (2022) 6

§ 26.5-5-303(3), C.R.S. (2022)..... 5

§ 26-6.2-302(6), C.R.S. (2021)..... 3

H.B. 21-1304 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(1)..... 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 7

Other Authorities

13A Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure*, § 3532.1 at 1 (3d Ed.)
..... 18

13A Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure*, § 3532 at 112 (3d Ed.)
..... 10, 15
